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Disconnect when cleaning, maintaining, or replacing 
components.
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1.Do not ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard.
2.This product contains a coin / button cell battery. 
   If the coin / button cell battery is swallowed, it can 
   cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and 
   can lead to death.
3.Keep new and used batteries away from children.
4.If the battery compartment does not close 
   securely, stop using the product and keep it 
   away from children.
5.If you think batteries might have been swallowed 
   or placed inside any part of the body, seek
   immediate medical attention.



Débrancher pendant le nettoyage, l’entretien ou le 
remplacement des pièces.
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433.92MHz

- Ne pas ingérer la batterie. Risque de brûlure chimique
- Ce produit contient une pile ou accumulateur bouton. En cas
   la pile ou l’accumulateur bouton, peut causer des brûlures internes sévères 
  en à peine 2 heures qui peuvent être mortelles.
- Conserver les batteries neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants.
- Si le compartiment à batteries ne se ferme pas de manière sûre, ne plus 
  utiliser le produit et le tenir hors de portée des enfants.
- En cas de soupçon d’ingestion d’une batterie ou d’introduction dans une 
  partie quelconque du corps, demander immédiatement un avis médical.
- ATTENTION : Risque d'incendie ou d’explosion si la batterie est 
  remplacée par un type incorrect.

Service Clients : Birchwoods Store France
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Desconexión durante la limpieza, el mantenimiento o 
la sustitución de componentes.
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433.92MHz

Estos deben ser los elementos de salvaguarda de las instrucciones:
–  Elemento 1a: no disponible
–  Elemento 2: “No ingerir la batería, peligro de quemadura química” 
     o redacción equivalente
–  Elemento 3: el siguiente texto o uno equivalente
    [El mando a distancia suministrado con] Este producto contiene un 
    pila de botón. En caso de ingerir la pila de botón, esta puede 
    provocar graves quemaduras internas en solo 2 horas y causar 
    la muerte.
–  Elemento 4: el siguiente texto o uno equivalente
    Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños.
    Si el compartimento de la batería no cierra bien, deje de utilizar el 
    producto y manténgalo alejado de los niños.
    Si cree que puede haber ingerido o colocado las pilas en cualquier
    parte del cuerpo, busque atención médica de inmediato.
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Desconectar Ao limpar, Manter ou substituir componentes.
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Os elementos da proteção instrucional deverão ser os seguintes:
–  Elemento 1a: indisponível
–  Elemento 2: “Não faça a ingestão da pilha, perigo de queimadura 
    química” ou texto parecido
–  Elemento 3: o texto seguinte ou equivalente
    [O controlo remoto fornecido com] este produto contém uma 
    bateria tipo moeda/botão. Se a pilha tipo moeda/botão for engolida, 
    pode causar queimaduras internas graves em apenas 2 horas e 
    pode levar à morte.
–  Elemento 4: o texto seguinte ou equivalente
    Mantenha as pilhas novas e usadas fora do alcance das crianças.
    Se o compartimento da pilha não fechar de forma segura, pare de 
    utilizar o produto e mantenha-o afastado das crianças.
    Se achar que as pilhas podem ter sido engolidas ou colocadas em
    qualquer parte do corpo, procure imediatamente ajuda médica.
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                                                                                  EU DOP CPR MULTI LINGUAL_20210507v3 

 

 
(EN) DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE  

 (FR) DÉCLARATION DES PERFORMANCES  
(PL) DEKLARACJA WŁAŚCIWOŚCI UŻYTKOWYCH   

(RO) DECLARAȚIA DE PERFORMANȚĂ   
(ES) DECLARACIÓN DE PRESTACIONES  
(PT) DECLARAÇÃO DE DESEMPENHO 

(TR) PERFORMANS BEYANI 
     

No˚  DOP_B24724_ 5057741399417_8 
5057741399417 

 
 

 Insert Product name – LED motorized awning with full-cassette  
 Insert Product model  - BW31000LED 5x3m 

 
 

EN - Intended use: External use 
FR - Usage(s) prévu(s): Usage externe 
PL - Zamierzone zastosowanie lub zastosowania: Zastosowanie zewnętrzne  
RO - Utilizare (utilizări) preconizată (preconizate):  Utilizare externă  
TR - Kullanım amacı/amaçları:  Harici kullanım  
ES - Uso(s) previsto(s): Uso externo 
PT - Utilização(ões) prevista(s): Uso externo 

Kingfisher International Products B.V., 
Rapenburgerstraat 175E, 

1011 VM Amsterdam, 
The Netherlands 

 
EN - System(s) of assessment and verification of constancy of performance: 4 
FR - Système(s) d'évaluation et de vérification de la constance des performances:4 
PL - System(-y) oceny i weryfikacji stałości właściwości użytkowych: 4 
RO - Sistemul (sistemele) de evaluare și de veri�care a constanței performanței: 4 
TR - Değerlendirme sistemi/sistemleri ve performansın sürekliliğinin  doğrulanması: 4  
ES - Sistemas de evaluación y verificación de la constancia de las prestaciones:  4 
PT - Sistema(s) de avaliação e verificação da regularidade do desempenho:4 

  
 EN - Harmonized standard: EN 13561 Clause 4 
FR - Norme harmonisée: EN 13561 Clause 4 
PL - Norma zharmonizowana: EN 13561 Clause 4 
RO - Standard armonizat: EN 13561 Clause 4 
TR - Harmonize standart:  EN 13561 Clause 4 
ES - Norma armonizada: EN 13561 Clause 4 
PT - Norma harmonizada: EN 13561 Clause 4 
 
Performed / a réalisé / przeprowadził(-a/-o) / a efectuat / vorgenommen /gerçekleştirilen / tarea realizada / realizou 

EN13561 2004/A1:2008 

EN13561:2015 

 
 

 
Performed / a réalisé / przeprowadził( -a/-o) / a efectuat / vorgenommen /gerçekleştirilen / tarea realizada / realizou 

Class 2 

 

(Insert table below from testing results or confirm if NPD) 
EN - Declared performance/s: 
FR - Performance(s) déclarée(s): 
PL - Deklarowane właściwości użytkowe:  
RO - Performanța (performanțe) declarată (declarate):  
TR - Beyan edilen performans/lar: 
ES - Prestaciones declaradas: 
PT - Desempenho(s) declarado(s): 
 

EN-Essential characteristics 

FR- Caractéristiques Essentielles 

EN - Performance 

FR – Performance 

EN - Standard / EAD   FR - Norme / DEE
 
PL - Norma / EDO   RO – Standard / DEE 
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PL - Zasadnicze Charakterystyki 

RO - Caracteristicile Esențiale  

TR - Temel Karakteristikler 

ES - Características Esenciales 

PT - Características Essenciais 

PL - Właściwości użytkowe  

RO – Performanta 

TR – Performans 

ES – Prestación 

PT - Desempenho 

 

TR - Standart / EAD 
 
ES - Norma / DEE   PT - Norma / DAE 
 

Wind resistance EN13561 2004/A1:2008 

EN13561:2015 

Class 2 

   
EN - Appropriate Technical Documentation and/or Specific Technical Documentation : 
FR – Documentation technique appropriée et/ou documentation technique spécifique : 
PL – Odpowiednia dokumentacja techniczna lub specjalna dokumentacja techniczna : 
RO – Documentație tehnică adecvată și/ sau documentație tehnică speci �că :  
TR - Uygun teknik belge ve/veya spesifik teknik belge :    
ES – Documentación técnica adecuada o documentación técnica específica : 
PT – Documentação Técnica Adequada e/ou Documentação Técnica Específica : 

 
EN - The performance of the product identified above is in conformity with the set of declared performance/s. This declaration of performance is 
issued, in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 305/2011, under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer identified above 
FR - Les performances du produit identifié ci-dessus sont conformes aux performances déclarées. Conformément au règlement (UE) no 
305/2011, la présente déclaration des performances est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant mentionné ci-dessus. 
PL - Właściwości użytkowe określonego powyżej wyrobu są zgodne z zes tawem deklarowanych właściwości użytkowych. Niniejsza deklarac ja 
właściwości użytkowych wydana zostaje zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (UE) nr 305/2011 na wyłączną odpowiedzialność producenta okreś lonego 
powyżej.  
RO - Performanța produsului identi�cat mai sus este în conformitate  cu setul de performanțe declarate. Această dec larație de performanță este 
eliberată în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) nr. 305/2011, pe  răspunderea exclusivă a fabricantului identi�cat mai sus.  
TR - Yukarıda belirtilen ürünün performans beyanı, beyan edilen perf ormans veya performanslar ile uyumlud ur. Bu performans beyanı 
305/2011 sayılı AB düzenlemesi uyarında tamamen yukarıda belirt ilen üreticinin sorumluluğunda o lmak üzere düzenlenmiştir.  
ES - Las prestaciones del producto identificado anteriormente son conformes con el conjunto de prestaciones declaradas. La presente 
declaración de prestaciones se emite, de conformidad con el Reglamento (UE) no 305/2011, bajo la sola responsabilidad del fabricante arriba 
identificado. 
PT - O desempenho do produto identificado acima está em conformidade com o conjunto de desempenhos declarados. A presente declaração 
de desempenho é emitida, em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) n.o 305/2011, sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante 
identificado acima. 
 

Signed for and on behalf of/Signé par et au nom de/Podpisano przez lub w imieniu/ Semnat pentru și în numele  / adina ve adina imzalandi / 
Firmado por y en nombre de/ Assinado por e em nome de: 

  
Kingfisher International Products B.V., 
Rapenburgerstraat 175E, 
1011 VM Amsterdam, 
The Netherlands 
 

 
David Awe 
Group Quality Director                                                                                                                   [21/08/2021] 
 
 

EAN 5057741399417 

 

 

 
  



 

PL – KRAJOWA DEKLARACJA WŁAŚCIWOŚCI UŻYTKOWYCH   
EN – National Declaration of Performance 

Nr DoP  B24724_ 5057741399417_8 
1. PL - Nazwa i nazwa handlowa wyrobu budowlanego 

LED Motorized awning with full-cassette 
 
2. PL - Oznaczenie typu wyrobu budowlanego 

BW31000LED  

PL – Tym samym niniejsza deklaracja właściwości użytkowych może stos ować się do kodów produktów EAN, 
wymienionych w aneksie I 
EN –5057741399417 

3. PL - Zamierzone zastosowanie lub zastosowania : 
EN - Intended use or uses: External use 

 

4. PL - Nazwa i adres siedziby producenta oraz miejsce produkcji wyrobu :  
EN - Name and address of the manufacturer's head office and place of production of the product: 
Birchwoods (Lin’an) Leisure Products Co.,Ltd  
Lin’an Economic Developme nt Zone, Zhejiang, China  

Kingfisher International Products B.V.,  
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,  

1011 VM Amsterdam 
 

PL - Miejsce produkcji wyrobu nie jest obowiązkowe dla produktów obj ętych systemem AVCP 3 i 4.  
EN - Place of production of the product is not mandatory for products covered by AVCP 3 and 4. 

 
5. PL - Nazwa i adres siedziby upoważnionego przedstawi ciela, o ile został ustanowiony :  
    EN - Name and registered office of the authorized representative, if established: 

- 
6. PL - Krajowy system zastosowany do oceny i wery�kacji stałości właś ciwości użytkowych : 
    EN - National system used to assess and verify constancy of performance: 

 
7a)   PL - Krajowa specyfikacja techniczna - Polska Norma wyrobu :  
        EN - National technical specification – Polish product standard: 
 
        PL - Nazwa akredytowanej jednostki certy�kującej, numer akredytacji  i nume r krajowego certyfikatu    
                lub nazwa akredytowanego laboratorium/laboratoriów i numer akredytacji : 
        EN - Name of the accredited certification body, accreditation number and national certificate number     
                or the name of the accredited laboratory / laboratories and the accreditation number: 

 

7b)   PL - Krajowa specyfikacja techniczna - Krajowa ocena techniczna :        
        EN - National technical specification – National Technical Approval: 
 
        PL - Jednostka oceny technicznej / Krajowa jednostka oceny technicznej :        
        EN - Technical Assessment Unit / National Technical Assessment Unit: 
 
        PL - Nazwa akredytowanej jednostki certy�kującej, numer akredytacji  i numer certy�katu  :        
        EN - The name of the accredited certification body, accreditation number and certificate number: 

 
 

Class 2 
 
 
 



 

8. PL - Deklarowane właściwości użytkowe : 
    EN - Declared performance(s): 

PL - Zasadnicze charakterystyki 
wyrobu budowlanego dla 

zamierzonego zastosowania lub 
zastosowań  : 

PL - Deklarowane właściwości 
użytkowe  : 

PL – Uwagi : 
EN – Comments: 

Wind resistance EN13561 2004/A1:2008 

EN13561:2015 

Class 2 

   
   
   
   
   
   

   

   

   
   
   
 
9. PL - Właściwości użytkowe określonego powyżej wyrobu są zgodne z wsz ystkimi wymienionymi w pkt 8 
deklarowanymi właściwościami użytkowymi. Niniejsza krajowa dekl aracja właściwości użytkowych 
wydana zostaje zgodnie z ustawą z dnia 16 kwietnia 2004 r. o wy robach budowlanych, na wyłączną 
odpowiedzialność producenta.  
 
EN - The performance of the product identified above is in accordance with all declared performance claims 
mentioned in point 8. This national declaration of performance is issued in accordance with the Act of 16 April 2004 
on construction products, under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 
 
PL - W imieniu producenta podpisał(a)  : 
EN - Signed for and on behalf of the manufacturer by: 
 
David Awe 
Group Quality Director 

 
 
Kingfisher International Products B.V.,  
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,  
1011 VM Amsterdam.  
The Netherlands  
                                                                                                               21/08/2021 

 
APPENDIX I 

EAN(s) 5057741399417 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



                                                                                                                 UK DOP CPR_20210507v2 

 
 

 
(UK) DECLARATION OF PERFORMACE    

  
No’ DOP_UKCA_5057741399417_8 
Unique Identification code of the product type – EAN 3663602418795 
 

 Product name – LED Motorized awning with full-cassette BW31000LED 5x3m 
 Product model - 5057741399417 

 
Intended use: External use 
Manufacturer:      
Kingfisher International Products Limited 
3 Sheldon Square 
London W2 6PX 
United Kingdom 

System(s) of assessment and verification of constancy of performance: 4 
                                              

 
BS13561:2004/A1:2008 

BS13561:2015 
 

Declared Performance  
 

Essential characteristics  Performance  Designated Standard / UKAD 

Wind resistance Class 2 BS13561:2004/A1:2008 

BS13561:2015  

 
The performance of the product identified above is in conformity with the set of declared performance/s. This declaration of 
performance is issued, in accordance with The Construction Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, under the 
sole responsibility of the manufacturer identified above. 
 

Signed for and on behalf of: 
Kingfisher International Products Limited 
3 Sheldon Square 
London W2 6PX 
United Kingdom 
 

 
David Awe 
Group Quality Director                                                                                                  Date of issue: [21/08/2021] 
 
 

EAN 5057741399417 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



                                                           EU DOC ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS MULTI LINGUAL_20200325v2 

 

                                                                                           
(EN) EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
(FR) DÉCLARATION UE DE CONFORMITÉ 

(PL) DEKLARACJA ZGODN CI UE 
(RO) DECLARA IA DE CONFORMITATE UE 

(DE) EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
(ES) DECLARACIÓN UE DE CONFORMIDAD 
(PT) DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE UE 

                                           
Product/ Produit/ Produkt/Produsul/Produkt/Producto/Produto 

 Electrical awning full cassette  
 BW31000LED 5x3m   

 
 

Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorised representative: 
Nom et adresse du fabricant ou de son mandataire: 
Nazwa i adres producenta lub jego upowa nionego przedstawiciela: 
Denumirea i adresa produc torului sau a reprezentantului s u autorizat: 
Name und Anschrift des Herstellers oder seines Bevollmächtigten: 
Nombre y dirección del fabricante o de su representante autorizado: 
Nome e endereço do fabricante ou do respetivo mandatário: 

Kingfisher International Products B.V., 
 Rapenburgerstraat 175E, 

 1011 VM Amsterdam,  
The Netherlands 

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer: 
La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant: 
Niniejsza deklaracja zgodno ci wydana zostaje na wy czn  odpowiedzialno  producenta: 
Declara ia de conformitate este emis  pe r spunderea exclusiv  a produc torului: 
Die alleinige Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser Konformitätserklärung trägt der Hersteller: 
La presente declaración de conformidad se expide bajo la exclusiva responsabilidad del fabricante: 
A presente declaração de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante:  
Object of the declaration/Objet de la declaration/Przedmiot deklaracji/Obiectul declara iei/Gegenstand der Erklärung/Objeto de la 
declaración/Objeto da declaração 
Product/Produit/Produkt/Produsul/Produkt/ 
Producto/ Produto 

Model/Modèle/Model/Modelul/Modell/Modelo/ 
Modelo 

EAN  

Electrical awning full cassette BW31000LED 5x3m 5057741399417  

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation: 
L’objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme à la législation d’harmonisation de l’Union applicable: 
Wymieniony powy ej przedmiot niniejszej deklaracji jest zgodny z odno nymi wymaganiami unijnego prawodawstwa harmonizacyjnego: 
Obiectul declara iei descris mai sus este în conformitate cu legisla ia relevant  de armonizare a Uniunii: 
Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklärung erfüllt die einschlägigen Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union: 
El objeto de la declaración descrita anteriormente es conforme con la legislación de armonización pertinente de la Unión: 
O objeto da declaração acima descrito está em conformidade com a legislação de harmonização da União aplicável: 
2014/30/EU as amended     Directive Electromagnetic compatibility 
2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive  
2006/42/EC Machine Directive   
2011/65/EU as amended     Directive Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment 
2009/125/EC as amended   Directive on Eco-design Requirements for Energy-Related Products  
2014/30 / UE telle que modifiée Directive Compatibilité électromagnétique 
2014/53/EU Directive sur les équipements radio 
2006/42/EC Directive machine 
Directive 2011/65 / UE telle que modifiée Limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et 
électroniques 
2009/125 / CE modifiée Directive sur les exigences d'éco-conception applicables aux produits liés à l'énergie – 
2014/30 / UE ze zmianami Dyrektywa Kompatybilno  elektromagnetyczna 
2014/53/EU Dyrektywa w sprawie urz dze  radiowych 
2006/42/EC Dyrektywa maszynowa 
2011/65 / UE ze zmianami Dyrektywa Ograniczenie stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprz cie elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym 
2009/125 / WE ze zmianami Dyrektywa w sprawie wymaga  ekoprojektu dla produktów zw zanych z energ  
2014/30/UE, astfel a fost modificat  Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetic  
2014/53/EU Diretriz de equipamentos de rádio 
2006/42/EC Directiva privind Ma inile 
2011/65/UE, astfel a fost modificat  Directiva privind limitarea utiliz rii anumitor substan e periculoase în echipamentele electrice i 
electronice 
2009/125/CE astfel a fost modificat  Directiva privind cer ele de proiectare ecologic  pentru produsele cu impact energetic 

LED

LED
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2014/30/EU in der geänderten Richtlinie Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 
2014/53/EU Funkgeräte-Richtlinie 
2006/42/EC  Maschinenrichtlinie    
2011/65/EU als geänderte Richtlinie Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 
2009/125/EG in der geänderten Richtlinie über Ökodesign-Anforderungen für energieverbrauchsrelevante Produkte 
2014/30/UE modificada Directiva Compatibilidad electromagnética 
2014/53/EU Directiva de equipos de radio 
2006/42/EC Directiva sobre maquinaria  
2011/65/UE modificada Directiva Restricción del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
2009/125/CE modificada Directiva sobre requisitos de diseño ecológico para productos relacionados con la energía  
2014/30/UE como alteração da compatibilidade eletromagnétic 
2014/53/EU Diretriz de equipamentos de rádio 
2006/42/EC Diretiva Máquinas  
2011/65/UE como restrição diretiva alterada da utilização de certas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos 
2009/125/CE como diretiva alterada sobre requisitos de ecografia para produtos relacionados à energia 

 
 
[Please note applicable implementing regulation also needs to be listed - Delete/add non-applicable/applicable Directives]    

References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical specifications in relation to which conformity is 
declared: 
Références des normes harmonisées pertinentes appliquées, y compris la date de celles-ci, ou des autres specifications techniques, y 
compris la date de celles-ci, par rapport auxquelles la conformité est déclarée: 
Odwo nia do odno nych norm zharmonizowanych, które zastosowano, wraz z dat  normy, lub do innych specyfikacji technicznych, wraz z 
dat  specyfikacji, w odniesieniu do których deklarowana jest zgodno : 
Trimiteri la standardele armonizate relevante folosite, inclusiv data standardului, sau trimiteri la celelalte specifica ii tehnice, inclusiv data 
specifica iilor, în leg tur  cu care se declar  conformitatea: 
Angabe der einschlägigen harmonisierten Normen, die zugrunde gelegt wurden, oder Angabe der anderen technischen Spezifikationen, in 
Bezug auf die die Konformität erklärt wird: 
Referencias a las normas armonizadas pertinentes utilizadas, incluidas las fechas de las normas, o referencias a las otras especificaciones 
técnicas, incluidas las fechas de las especificaciones, respecto a las cuales se declara la conformidad: 
Referências às normas harmonizadas aplicáveis utilizadas, incluindo a data da norma, ou às outras especificações técnicas, incluindo a data

 

da especificação, em relação às quais é declarada a conformidade: 
EN 5057741399417  
EN 5057741399417 
EN 5057741399417 
 
 
Signed for and on behalf of/Signé par et au nom de/Podpisano w imieniu/Semnat pentru i în numele/Unterzeichnet für und im Namen von/ 
Firmado en nombre de/Assinado por e em nome de: 
 
Kingfisher International Products B.V., 
Rapenburgerstraat 175E, 
1011 VM Amsterdam, 
The Netherlands  

 
David Awe  
Group Quality & Sustainability Director                                                                                                 : [date of issue format ] 
  

28/08/2021

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019;
EN 60335-2-97:2006+A11:2008+A2:2010+A12:2015;
EN 62233:2008;
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(UK) DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  

                                           
Product  

 Product name – LED Motorized awning with full-cassette  
 Product model – BW31000LED 5x3m 

 
 
Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorised represen tative:  
 

King�sher International Products Limited  
3 Sheldon Square  
London W2 6PX  
United Kingdom  

 
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole respons ibility of the manufacturer.  
 
Object of the declaration  
Product  Model  EAN  

LED Motorized awning with full-cassette  BW31000LED 5x3m  5057741399417  

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant legislation: 

Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulation 2016 as amended  
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 as amended 
The Restriction of the use of Ce rtain Hazardous Substances in E lectrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 as 
amended  
The Ecodesign for Energy -Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) ( EU  Exit) Regulations 2019  
 

 
References to the relevant designated standards used or references to the other technical specifications in relation to which 
conformity is declared: 
2014/30/EU as amended Directive Electromagnetic compatibility 
2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive 
2006/42/EC Machine Directive 
2011/65/EU as amended Directive Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment 
2009/125/EC as amended Directive on Eco-design Requirements for Energy-Related Products 
2014/30 / UE telle que modifiée Directive Compatibilité électromagnétique 
2014/53/EU Directive sur les équipements radio 
2006/42/EC Directive machine 
Directive 2011/65 / UE telle que modifiée Limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et 
électroniques 
2009/125 / CE modifiée Directive sur les exigences d'éco-conception applicables aux produits liés à l'énergie – 
2014/30 / UE ze zmianami Dyrektywa Kompatybilność  elektromagnetyczna 
2014/53/EU Dyrektywa w sprawie urządzeń radiowych 
2006/42/EC Dyrektywa maszynowa 
2011/65 / UE ze zmianami Dyrektywa Ograniczenie stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym 
2009/125 / WE ze zmianami Dyrektywa w sprawie wymagań ekoprojektu dla produktów związanych z energią 
2014/30/UE, astfel a fost modificată Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică 
2014/53/EU Diretriz de equipamentos de rádio 
2006/42/EC Directiva privind Maș inile 
2011/65/UE, astfel a fost modificată Directiva privind limitarea utilizării anumitor substanțe periculoase în echipamentele electrice ș i 
electronice 
2009/125/CE astfel a fost modificată Directiva privind cerințele de proiectare ecologică pentru produsele cu impact energetic 
2014/30/EU in der geänderten Richtlinie Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 
2014/53/EU Funkgeräte-Richtlinie 
2006/42/EC Maschinenrichtlinie 
2011/65/EU als geänderte Richtlinie Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 
2009/125/EG in der geänderten Richtlinie über Ökodesign-Anforderungen für energieverbrauchsrelevante Produkte 
2014/30/UE modificada Directiva Compatibilidad electromagnética 
2014/53/EU Directiva de equipos de radio 
2006/42/EC Directiva sobre maquinaria 
2011/65/UE modificada Directiva Restricción del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
2009/125/CE modificada Directiva sobre requisitos de diseño ecológico para productos relacionados con la energía 
2014/30/UE como alteração da compatibilidade eletromagnétic 
2014/53/EU Diretriz de equipamentos de rádio 
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2006/42/EC Diretiva Máquinas 
2011/65/UE como restrição diretiva alterada da utilização de certas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos 
2009/125/CE como diretiva alterada sobre requisitos de ecografia para produtos relacionados à energia 
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019; 
EN 60335-2-97:2006+A11:2008+A2:2010+A12:2015; 
EN 62233:2008; 
3663602418795  
Supplementary information  
 
Signed for and on behalf of : 
 
King�sher International Products Limited  
3 Sheldon Square  
London W2 6PX  
United Kingdom   
 

 
 
David Awe   
Group Quality Director                                                                                      On: [date of issue format 21/08/2021 ] 
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To view instruction manuals online, 

Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions  
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site  

 

Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones 

Para consultar manuais de instruções online, 

ziyaret edin
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x?

1 2

x?

IMPORTANT - Please read 
carefully the separate safety 
guide before use.

IMPORTANT - Lire 
attentivement le guide 
de sécurité séparé avant 
utilisation.

WAŻNE - Przed użyciem 
proszę dokładnie 
zapoznać się z instrukcją  
bezpieczeństwa.

BAЖHO - Пожалуйста, 
внимательно прочитайте 
отдельное руководство 
по технике безопасности 
перед использованием.

IMPORTANT - Vă rugăm 
să citiţi cu atenţie ghidul de 
siguranţă separat înainte de 
utilizare.

IMPORTANTE - Lea 
atentamente la guía de 
seguridad separado antes de 
utilizar.

IMPORTANTE - Leia 
atentamente o guía de 
segurança separado antes 
de usar.

ÖNEMLI - Kullanmadan 
önce emniyet kurallarını 
lütfen dikkatle okuyun.

[01] x 1

[02] x 1 [03] x 1 [04] x 3 [05] x 1

12x16

12φ

φ

CR2430,3V



3Installation Installation Instalacja
Установка Instalare Instalación
Instalação Montaj

01

120mm

120mm

120mm

90
m

m

1755mm 1755mm

[01] x 1

80˚

[01]

3 m2.5 m

3 m
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03

04
 

[04] x 3

100 mm

90
 m

m

120 mm

Ø121

2

3

[04]

1. Retaining bolt
2. Screw set

1. Boulon de retenue
2. Jeu de vis

1. Śruba zabezpieczająca
2. Zestaw śrub

1. Стопорный болт
2. Набор винтов

1. 
2. Set de șuruburi

1. Perno retén
2. Juego de tornillos

1. Cavilha de retenção
2. Conjunto de parafusos

1. Tespit cıvatası
2. Vida seti

1 2

21

3



5

05

06
 

L = Brown or Red
N = Blue or Black

 = Green / Yellow

L = Marron ou Rouge
N = Bleu

 = Vert/Jaune

L = Brązowy lub Czerwony
N = Niebieski

= Żółto-Zielony

L = Коричневый или красный
N = Синий

 = Желтый / Зеленый

L = Maro sau rosu
N = Albastru

 = Verde / Galben

L = Marrón o Rojo o Negro
N = Azul

 = Amarillo / Verde

L = Castanho ou Vermelho
N = Azul

 = Verde / Amarelo

L = Kahverengi
N = Mavi

 = Sarı-Yeşil

[02] x 1

Manual opening / closing

Ouverture / fermeture manuelle

Ręczne otwieranie / zamykanie

Ручное открывание / закрывание

Deschidere / închidere manuală

Abertura / cierre manual

Abertura / fecho manual

Manuel açma / kapama



Pls use≥60°Pls use≤90°

6

√

07



A - Set awning opening range
B - Set awning closing range
A - Régler le champ d’ouverture du store
B - Régler le champ de fermeture du store
A - Ustawianie zasięgu otwarcia markizy
B - Ustawianie zasięgu zamknięcia markizy
A - Установить диапазон раскрытия навеса
B - Установить диапазон закрытия навеса

A - Fixarea domeniului de deschidere a marchizei
B - Fixarea domeniului de închidere a marchizei
A - Ajustar el rango de apertura del toldo
B - Ajustar el rango de cierre del toldo

A - Tente açılma mesafesini ayarlayın
B - Tente kapanma mesafesini ayarlayın

[03] x 1

7

Up
Down

Up

A

B

√

08
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09
Caution! When the front bar (X) touches the roller (Y), stop the closing procedure. Risk of damage!.

Attention ! Lorsque la barre avant (X) touche l’enrouleur (Y), arrêtez la procédure de fermeture. 
Risque de dommages !
Przestroga! Gdy przedni drążek (X) dotknie rolki (Y), procedurę zamykania należy przerwać. Ryzyko 
uszkodzenia!
Осторожно! Когда передний брус (Х) касается валика (Y), остановите процесс закрывания. 
Опасность травм!

Atenție! Când bara frontală (X) atinge rolele (Y) opriți procedura de închidere. Risc de prejudiciere!

¡Precaución! Detenga el procedimiento de cierre cuando la barra frontal (X) toque el rodillo (Y). 
¡Riesgo de daños!
Cuidado! Quando a barra da frente (X) tocar no rolo (Y), pare o procedimento de fecho. Risco de 
danos!

Uyarı! Ön çubuk (X) makaraya (Y) dokunduğunda kapama işlemini durdurun. Hasar riski!

Caution! The fabric should be tensioned when opened to avoid the risk of accumulating water and 
damage to the product.
Attention !
d’endommagement du produit.
Przestroga! Podczas otwierania tkanina powinna być naprężona, aby uniknąć ryzyka gromadzenia 
się wody na produkcie.
Осторожно! При открывании ткань должна быть натянутой, чтобы вода не собиралась и не 
повредила изделие.
Atenție! La deschidere țesătura trebuie tensionată pentru evitarea riscului de acumulare a apei și 
deteriorării produsului.
¡Precaución! La tela debe estar tensada al abrirla para así evitar que se acumule agua y dañe el 
producto.
Cuidado!

Uyarı! Su birikmesi ve üründe hasar riskini önlemek için kumaş açıldığında gerdirilmelidir.

X

Y



8Use Utilisation

Utilizare Uso

Utilização

Button Function

 Up

 Stop

 

Bouton Fonction

 Haut

 Arrêt

 Bas Ouvrir le store

Przycisk Funkcja

 Stop

Кнопка Функция

Buton Funcție
 Sus

 Stop

 Jos

Botón Función

 Arriba

 Detener

 Abajo

Botão Função

 Parar

 Para baixo

Düğme İşlev
 Y T

T

 T

[05] x 1

LED LED

LED

LED

LED

LED

LED

LED

LED LED

LED

LED

LED

LED

LED

LED
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Обслуживание Întreținere

Onarım

01

02

[05] x 1

1
2[05]

1

2

5



10Care Entretien Pielęgnacja

Уход Îngrijire Advertencia

Aviso Bakım



Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent 
Producător • Fabricante:
UK Manufacturer:  

3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom

EU Manufacturer:  

Rapenburgerstraat 175E 
1011 VM Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 

www.diy.com  

To view instruction manuals online, 

www.castorama.fr 
www.bricodepot.fr

Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions  
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site  

www.castorama.pl

Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online, 

www.bricodepot.ro

Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni 

www.bricodepot.es

Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones 

www.bricodepot.pt

Para consultar manuais de instruções online, 

Ithalatçı Firma:

KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.  
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No:5 
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL 
Tel: +90 216 4300300 
Faks: +90 216 4844313 
www.koctas.com.tr

Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden ulaşmak 

ziyaret edin

Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça temini için 
aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve Koçtaş 
Genel Müdürlük irtibat bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ 
0850 209 50 50
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